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Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 September 2010 - unaudited
	
	30.09.2010
RM’000
	
	31.12.2009
RM’000
restated

	Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Deferred tax assets
	82,824
93
	
	84,199
93

	Total non-current assets

	82,917
	
	84,292

	
Inventories

Trade and other receivables


Tax recoverable

Cash and cash equivalents
	54,132
38,659
295
47,469
	
	54,878
32,894
470
51,380

	Total current assets
	140,555
	
	139,622

	Total assets
	223,472
	
	223,914

	Equity

Share capital


Reserves
	
80,000
113,922
	
	
80,000
116,961

	Total equity
	193,922
	
	196,961

	Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities/
  Total non-current liabilities
	

8,258

	
	

8,587

	
Trade and other payables

Dividend payable

Taxation
	15,774
4,718
800
	
	18,232
--
134

	Total current liabilities
	21,292
	
	18,366

	Total liabilities
	29,550
	
	26,953

	Total equity and liabilities
	223,472
	
	223,914


	Net Assets per share of RM0.50 each (RM)
	1.23
	
	1.25


Yi-Lai Berhad
(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period ended 30 September 2010 - unaudited

Individual
Cumulative
	
	3 months ended
30 September
	
	9 months ended
30 September

	


Note
	2010
RM’000
	
	2009
RM’000
	
	2010
RM’000
	
	2009
RM’000

	Revenue
Operating expenses
	33,081
(27,697)
	
	29,459
(24,977)
	
	97,974
(83,896)
	
	80,898
(72,043)

	Operating profit
Interest income
	5,384
217
	
	4,482
207
	
	14,078
656
	
	8,855
633

	Profit before tax
Tax expense
16
	5,601
(1,036)
	
	4,689
(1,182)
	
	14,734
(3,249)
	
	9,488
 (2,446)

	Profit for the period
	4,565
	
	3,507
	
	11,485
	
	7,042

	Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company/

  Profit for the period
	

4,565
	
	

3,507
	
	

11,485
	
	

7,042

	Basic earnings per ordinary
  share (sen)
	
2.90
	
	
2.23
	
	
7.30
	
	
4.47


	Profit for the period

Foreign currency translation

  differences for foreign

  operation/Other

  comprehensive income

  for the period, net of tax
	4,565
127
	
	3,507
110
	
	11,485
(371)
	
	7,042
192

	Total comprehensive income
  for the period
	
4,692
	
	
3,617
	
	
11,114
	
	
7,234


	Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:

Owners of the Company/

  Total comprehensive income

  for the period
	



4,692
	
	



3,617
	
	



11,114
	
	



7,234


Yi-Lai Berhad
(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 30 September 2010 - unaudited
	
	Attributable to owners of the Company
	

	
	Non-distributable
	Distributable
	

	
	Share
capital
RM’000
	
	Share
premium
RM’000
	
	Treasury

shares
RM’000
	
	Exchange fluctuation

reserve
RM’000
	
	Retained

earnings
RM’000
	
	Total
equity

RM’000

	At 1 January 2010
Total comprehensive income
  for the period

Dividends to owners
	80,000


--

--
	
	24,376


--
--
	
	(1,814)

--
--
	
	806

(371)

--
	
	93,593

11,485
(14,153)
	
	196,961

11,114
(14,153)

	At 30 September 2010
	80,000
	
	24,376
	
	(1,814)
	
	435
	
	90,925
	
	193,922

	At 1 January 2009
Total comprehensive income
  for the period
Acquisition of treasury
  shares

Dividends to owners
	80,000

--


--

--
	
	24,376

--


--

--
	
	(1,328)

--


(486)

--
	
	703

192

--

--
	
	86,502

7,042

--

(4,718)
	
	190,253

7,234

(486)

(4,718)

	At 30 September 2009
	80,000
	
	24,376
	
	(1,814)
	7
	895
	
	88,826
	
	192,283


Yi-Lai Berhad
(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flow
for the period ended 30 September 2010 - unaudited

9 months ended

30 September
	
	2010
RM’000
	
	2009
RM’000

	Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax


Adjustments for non-cash flow:



Non-cash items


Non-operating items
	14,734
6,312
(657)
	
	9,488
6,117
(633)

	
Operating profit before changes in working capital


Changes in working capital:



Net change in current assets


Net change in current liabilities
	20,389
(5,578)
(5,003)
	
	14,972
(1,982)
(2,705)

	
Net cash generated from operating activities
	9,808
	
	10,285

	Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment

Other investments
	(4,957)
673
	
	(3,937)
697

	
Net cash used in investing activities
	(4,284)
	
	(3,240)

	Cash flows from financing activities

Dividend paid

Acquisition of treasury shares
	(9,435)
--
	
	(4,718)
(486)

	 Net cash used in financing activities
	(9,435)
	
	(5,204)

	Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
	(3,911)
51,380
	
	1,841
47,570

	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
	47,469
	
	49,411


Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Yi-Lai Berhad is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia and is listed on the Main Market of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group as at and for the nine months period ended 30 September 2010 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group).
The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2009 are available upon request from the Company’s registered office at:

Registered office
Suite 7E, Level 7

Menara Ansar
65, Jalan Trus
80000 Johor Bahru

Johor

Malaysia
These condensed consolidation interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 23 November 2010.
1.
Basis of preparation
(a)
Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting.  They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2009.
2.
Significant accounting policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2009.

Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

2.
Significant accounting policies (continued)
(a)
Changes in accounting policies

(i)
FRS 139, Financial Instruments; Recognition and Measurement

The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and measurement of financial instruments and the new accounting policies are as below:

I)
Initial recognition and measurement



A financial instrument is recognised in the financial statements when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.


A financial statement is recognised initially, at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial instrument not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instrument.


II)
Financial instrument categories and subsequent measurement



The Group categorises financial instruments as follows:


Financial assets


a)
Loans and receivables



Loans and receivables category comprises debt instruments that are not quoted in an active market, trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents.


Financial assets categorised as loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.


All financial assets, except for those measured at fair value through profit or loss, are subject to review for impairment.


Financial liabilities


All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost other than those categorised as fair value through profit or loss.


III)
Derecognition



A financial asset or part of it is derecognised when, and only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or the financial asset is transferred to another party without retaining control or substantially all risks and rewards of the asset.  On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in equity is recognised in profit or loss.


A financial liability or a part of it is derecognised when, and only when, the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.  On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in the profit or loss.
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2.
Significant accounting policies (continued)

(ii)
FRS 8, Operating Segments

FRS 8 replaces FRS 1142004, Segment Reporting and requires the identification and reporting of operating segments based on internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker of the Group in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance.  No segmental reporting has been prepared as the Group principally operates in Malaysia and its activities are mainly relating to the manufacture and sale of ceramic and homogeneous tiles.


(iii)
FRS 101 (revised), Presentation of Financial Statements

The Group applies revised FRS 101 (revised) which became effective as of 1 January 2010.  As a result, the Group presents all non-owner changes in equity in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Comparative information has been re-presented so that it is in conformity with the revised standard.  Since the change only affects presentation aspects, there is no impact on earnings per ordinary share.


(iv)
FRS 117, Leases

The Group has adopted the amendment to FRS 117.  The Group has reassessed and determined that all leasehold land of the Group which are in substance finance leases and has reclassified the leasehold land to property, plant and equipment.  The change in accounting policy has been made retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendment.

The reclassification does not affect the basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share for the current and prior periods.


The following comparative figures have been restated following the adoption of amendment to FRS 117:

	
	31 December 2009

	
	As

Restated

RM’000
	
	As

previously
stated

RM’000

	Cost
Property, plant and equipment
Prepaid lease payments
	84,199

--
	
	78,715

5,484


3.
Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

Generally, the Group does not have any significant seasonal sales cycle, except during the few months prior to Hari Raya and Chinese New Year, when sales would be slightly higher due to increased renovation works.
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4.
Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows

There are no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

5.
Material changes in estimates
There are no material changes in estimates for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.
6.
Issuances, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities

During the current financial quarter, the company did not purchase its own shares.  On a cumulative basis, the company has purchased 2,747,000 ordinary shares at a total cost of RM1,814,000.  The average cost per share is RM0.66.  These shares were retained as treasury shares and there is no resale or cancellation of the treasury shares.
7.
Dividends paid

The final tax exempt dividend of 6.0 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2009 has been approved during the Annual General Meeting on 19 May 2010 and has been paid on 8 July 2010.
8.
Segment information


No segmental reporting has been prepared as the Group principally operates in Malaysia and its activities are mainly relating to the manufacture and sale of ceramic and homogeneous tiles.

9.
Material events subsequent to period end
There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

10.
Changes in the composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and year-to-date.

11.
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.
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Additional Information on Interim Financial Report required by the Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

12.
Review of performance

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a higher turnover of RM33.1 million compared to RM29.5 million for the corresponding quarter in 2009 whilst the profit before tax was higher at RM5.6 million compared to RM4.7 million for the corresponding quarter in 2009 mainly due to higher sales volume and economies of scale.
On a cumulative basis for the first nine months of 2010, the turnover increased by 21% to RM98.0 million (2009 – RM80.9 million) while profit before tax increased by 55% to RM14.7 million (2009 – RM9.5 million) due to the reason stated above.

13.
Variation of results against the preceding quarter

In the current quarter under review, the Group registered a consolidated profit before tax of RM5.6 million compared to RM7.1 million in the preceding quarter.  The decrease in consolidated profit before tax was mainly due to lower sales volume.

14.
Current year prospects
The Board is of the view that stiff competition within the Malaysian tile industry will continue and is cautious about the market’s prospect.  Nevertheless, barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects to achieve satisfactory results for the current financial year.
15.
Profit forecast

Not applicable.

16.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	9 months ended

30 September

	
	2010
RM’000
	
	2009
RM’000
	
	2010
RM’000
	
	2009
RM’000

	Tax expense


Malaysian
- current
          - prior year        

Overseas
-
current
	1,304
(270)
77
	
	1,059
14
46
	
	3,666
(270)
182
	
	2,342
14
70

	
	1,111
	
	1,119
	
	3,578
	
	2,426

	Deferred tax (income)/
expense

Malaysian
-
current
	(75)
	
	63
	
	(329)
	
	20

	
	1,036
	
	1,182
	
	3,249
	
	2,446



The effective tax rate for the current quarter and cumulative year to date was lower due to availability of reinvestment allowance incentive in one of the subsidiaries.
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17.
Profit on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties


There is no sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

18.
Purchase or disposal of quoted securities


There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

19.
Status of uncompleted corporate proposals

As at the date of this quarterly report, there are no outstanding uncompleted corporate proposals.

20.
Group borrowings and debts securities

The Group has no borrowings and debts securities as at the end of the reporting period.

21.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

22.
Changes in material litigation


There are no pending material litigations as at the date of this quarterly report.

23.
Dividends

On 18 August 2010, the Company declared an interim single tier dividend of 3 sen per ordinary share totalling RM4,717,590 in respect of the year ending 31 December 2010 and paid on 8 November 2010.

24.
Earnings per share

(A)
Basic earnings per share

For the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share:-

(i)
The amount used as the numerator is the net profit after tax attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM4.565 million for the current quarter and RM11.485 million for the 9 months ended 30 September 2010.
(ii)
The weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator is 157.253 million ordinary shares.
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25.
Earnings per share (continued)
(B)
Diluted earnings per share

Not applicable to date.

26.
Capital commitment

	
	30 September 2010

RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Contracted but not provided for
	860


